

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

James Allyson Lee,

Petitioner,

v.

Benjamin Ford, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General

Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 694-7975

sgraham@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved..... | 2 |
| Introduction..... | 2 |
| Statement | 3 |
| A. Facts of the Crimes..... | 3 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 5 |
| 1. Trial Proceedings | 5 |
| a. Defense Team Experience | 6 |
| b. Defense Team Mitigation Investigation..... | 7 |
| c. Sentencing Phase Strategy..... | 12 |
| d. Defense Sentencing Phase Presentation..... | 13 |
| e. State’s Presentation in Aggravation | 20 |
| 2. Direct Appeal Proceedings..... | 20 |
| 3. State Habeas Proceedings..... | 21 |
| 4. Federal Habeas Proceedings..... | 22 |
| Reasons for Denying the Petition | 23 |
| I. The court of appeals 28 U.S.C. § 2254 review does not conflict with this Court’s precedent. | 23 |
| A. The court of appeals did not supplant the state court’s prejudice analysis with its own. | 23 |
| B. Lee improperly asks this Court to grant certiorari review to define cumulative for a <i>Strickland</i> prejudice analysis..... | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| II. Lee asks the Court to engage in factbound error correction of the Georgia Supreme Court’s <i>Strickland</i> prejudice determination..... | 30 |
| A. The Georgia Supreme Court’s factbound review of Lee’s background mitigation issue presents nothing for review..... | 32 |
| B. The Georgia Supreme Court’s factbound review of Lee’s mental health issue presents nothing for review. | 35 |
| A. The Georgia Supreme Court’s factbound review of Lee’s aggravating evidence issue presents nothing for review. | 38 |
| Conclusion | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170, 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) | 29 |
| <i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021) | 31 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) | 31, 35, 38 |
| <i>Holsey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289, 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013) | 31 |
| <i>Lee v. Georgia</i> , 528 U.S. 1006, 120 S. Ct. 503 (1999) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Mays v. Hines</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) | 3, 24, 36, 38 |
| <i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) | 23, 24, 30, 40 |
| <i>Tanzi v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 772 F.3d 644 (11th Cir. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003) | 34 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | <i>passim</i> |
